-

SUPPLEMENTAL WATERSHED WORK PLAN AGREEMENT NO. II
between the .
Karnes—-Goliad Soil and Water Conservation District
Local Organization

Escondido Watershed District
Local Organization

City of Kenedy
Local Organizatiom

San Antonio River Authority
Local Organization

State of Texas
(hereinafter referred to as the Sponsoring Local Organization)

and the

Soil Conservation Service
United States Department of Agriculture
(hereinafter referred to as the Service)

Whereas, the Watershed Work Plan Agreement for the Escondido Creek
Watershed, State of Texas, executed by the Sponsoring Local Organization
named therein and the Service, became effective on the 2lst day of QOctober,
1965; and

Whereas, the Supplemental Watershed Work Plan Agreement for Escondido
Creek Watershed, State of Texas, executed by the Sponsoring Local Organiza-
tion and the Service, became effective on the 13th day of September, 1971;
and

Whereas, in order to carry out the Watershed Work Plan, as supplemented
for sald watershed, it has become necessary to modify sald Watershed Work
Plan Agreement, as supplemented; and

Whereas, it has been found necessary to modify the Watershed Work
Plan Agreement, as supplemented, to provide for changes in the stream
channel work as originally planned to meet current design criteria; and

Whereas, a Supplemental Watershed Work Plan which modifies the Watershed
Work Plan dated January 1964 for sald watershed has been developed through
the cooperative efforts of the Sponsoring Local Organization and the Service,
which plan is annexed to and made a part of this. agreement;




' * ii
Now, therefore, the Sponsoring Local Organizatidnm and the Service
hereby agree upon the following modifications of the terms, conditions,
and stipulations of sald Watershed Work Plan Agreement, as supplemented;

1. Paragraph numbered 1 is modified to read as follows:

The Sponsoring Local Organization will acquire, with other than
Public Law 83-566 funds, such land, easements, or rights-of-way
as will be needed in connection with works of improvement.
(Estimated cost $228,550)

2. Paragraph numbered 3 1s changed to read as follows:
The percentages of construction costs of structural measures

and land treatment measures for flood prevention to be paid by
the Sponsoring Local Organization and by the Service are as

follows:
Sponsoring
Works of Local Estimated
Improvement Qrganization Service Construction Cost
(percent) (percent) (dollars)

2 Floodwater Retarding

Structures 0 100 347,060
2.11 Miles Stream Channel

Work 0 100 1,499,700

3. Paragraph numbered 4 is modified as follows:

The percentage of engineering costs to be borne by the Sponsoring
Local Organization and the Service are as follows:

Sponsoring
Works of Local Estimated
Improvement Organization Service _Engineering Cost
(percent) (percent) (dollars)

2 Floodwater Retarding

Structures 0 100 18,730
2.11 Miles Stream Channel

Work 0 100 100,000

E]

4. Paragraph numbered 5 is modified to read as follows:

The Sponsoring Local Organization and the Service will each bear
the costs of Project Administration which it incurs, estimated
to be $4,500 and $274,930 respectively.

5. Tables 1, 2, 3A, 4, 5, and 6 referred to in the watershed work
plan are modified to conform with revised tables 1, 2, 34, 4,
5, and 6 attached. :




1ii

6. The Sponsoring Local Organization and the Service further agree
to all other terms, conditions, and stipulations of said
Watershed Work Plan Agreement, as supplemented, not modified

herein.




iv

Earnes~Goliad Soil and Water Conservation District
Local Organization

By

Title

Address

Zip Code
Date :

The signing of this agreement was authorized by a resolution of the
governing body of the Karnes-Goliad Soil and Water Conservation District
l.ocal Organization

adopted at a meeting held on

(Secretary, Local Organization)

Address

Zip Code
Date

Egscondido Watershed Distriet
Local Organization

By,

Title

Address

Zip Code
Date

The signing of this agreement was authorized by a resolution of the
governing body of the Escondido Watershed District adopted at a meeting
Local Organization

held on

(Secretary, Local Organization)

Address

Zip Code

Date




L] > v
City of Kenedy
Local Organization
By
Title
Address
2ip Code
Date
The signing of this agreement was authorized by a resolution of the
governing body of the City of FKenedy adopted at a
Local Organization
meeting held on
(Secretary, Local Organization)
Address
Date
San Antonio River Authority
Local QOrganization
By
Title
Address
2ip Code
Date
The signing of this agreement was authorized by a resclution of the
governing body of the San Antonio River Authority adopted at a meeting
Local Organization
held on
(Secretary, Local Organization)
Address
Z2ip Code
Date

Soil Conservation Service
United States Department of Agriculture

By

State Conservationist

Date




TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPFLEMENTAL WATERSHED WORK PLAN AGREEMENT Ne. IT . . . . &
PURPOSE OF THE SUPPLEMENTAL WORK PLAN . . . N T
~WORKS OF IMPROVEMENT TO BE INSTALLED . . & &« & o « o o « s
EXPLANATION.OF INSTALLATION COSTS « v « o o o 5 « s « « « «
EFFECTS OF WORKS OF IMPROVEMENT . . . 4 & 4 ¢ ¢ « v « « « «
PROJECT BENEFITE . . 4 & 4 o 4 o o ¢ v & o o o & ¢ v v o« a
COMPARISON OF BENEFITS AND COSTS . v v 4 4 o o o « « o «

"PROVISIONS FOR OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE . v . &« & « « « &

TABLES
-Revised Table 1 ~ Estimated Project Imnstallation Cost . .
Revised Table 2 - Estimated Structural Cost Distribution
Revised Table 3A - Structure Data - Channels . . . . . .
Revised Table 4 - Annual Cost . . R I R R

Revised Table 5 ~ Estimated Average Annual Flood Damage
Reduction Benefits. « « +« & & 4 o & = &

Revised Table &€ - Comparison of Benefits and Costs
for Structural Measures . . 4+ o « & o o

PLATES

1A ~ Typical Cross Secticn of Channel

4 - Revised Project Map




SUPPLEMENTAL WATERSHED WORK PLAN NO. II

ESCONDIDO CREEK WATERSHED
Karnes County, Texas

November 1973

PURPOSE OF THE SUPPLEMENTAY WORK PLAN

It has become necessary to modify the watershed work plan, as supplemented,
. for Escondide Creek watershed to make the following changes:

1. Redesign the planned channel work on Nichols Creek to assure safe
functional operation under super critical flow conditions and redesign
the planned channel werk on Escondido Creek to meet stability criteria
and assure safe transition with the Nichols Creek chamnel.

2. Update costs to reflect increased price levels and change in channel
design.

3. TUpdate damages and benefits:

a. To adjusted normalized prices, or to current prices as applicable.

b. To reflect projected future development in the flood plain.
c. To reaffirm economic feasibility.

4, Reflect current terminology and policy relative to engineering and
project administratiom costs.

The following are changes and modifications made in appropriate parts of
the work plan. .

WORKS OF TMPROVEMENT TO BE INSTALLED

Stream chamnel work, involving 2.11 miles, having a total installation cost
of $1,739,700 will be installed to provide the needed flcodwater protection
to the urban area of Kenedy.

Plate 14 shows a typical cross section of the planned channel work.
The location of the channel work is shown on the Project Map (plate 4—Rev.).

Of the 2.11 miles of stream chanmel work, 1.76 miles will be on Nichels
Creek through the urban area and 0.35 mile will be on the main channel of
Escondido Creek to assure an adequate outlet for Nichols Creek. All of the
channel work on Nichols Creek will be concrete or rock lined with a security
fence. The planned channel work on Nichols Creek will comvey safely the
peak discharge resulting from the runoff from the 100-year frequency storm
event. The level of protection provided by the redesigned chamnels on both
Nichols Creek and Escondido Creek will be the same as planned originally.




2

Tables 1, 2, and 3A show details on quantities, costs, and design features
of the channel work.

EXPLANATION OF INSTALLATION COSTS

The total installation cost of floodwater retarding structures Nos. 12 and
13 and 2,11 miles of chamnel work is estimated to be 52,473,470, of which
$2,240,420 will be borne by Public Law 566 funds and $233,050 will be borne
by local interests.

The Public Law 566 cost for project installation includes $1,846,760 for
construction, $118,730 for engineering services, and $247,930 for project
administration.

The local costs for project installation include $44,530 for the value of
land; $19,020 for change in location or modification of utilities; $45,000
for security fence; $8,000 for ballast, rails, ties, telegraph lines, power
lines, signal systems, temporary rerouting of traffic, providing flagmen or
other features not directly associated with structural stability of two
Southern Pacific Railroad bridges; $112,000 for two street and two highway
bridges; and $4,500 for project administration.

Construction costs include the engineer's estimate and contingencies.
Included are costs for modification of Southern Pacific Railroad bridges
numbers 61.06 and 61.80 crossing the improved channel of Nichols Creek.
These costs will be borne by Public lLaw 566 funds. It is not anticipated
that any cost not associated with structural stability will be incurred.

The engineer’s estimate was based on unit costs of structural measures in
similar areas modified by special conditions inherent to the site locations.
Ten percent of the engineer’s estimate was added as a contingency to provide
funds for unpredictable construction cost.

Public law 566 project administration costs consist of comstruction inspec—
tion, contract administration, and maintenance of Soil Conservation Service
State Office records and accounts. Engineering Services cost consist of,
but are not limited to, detail surveys, geologic investigations, laboratory
analyses, reports, designs, model studles, and cartographic services.

The local costs for project administration include sponsors' costs relative
to contract administration, overhead and organizational administration costs,
and whatever construction inspection they desire to make at their own expense.

Land rights cost consist of legal fees, land surveys, values of easements,
and modification of fixed improvements.

The cost of land rights was determined by appraisal in cooperation with
representatives of the local sponsoring organizations.

Updated total project costs are shown on Revised Table 1. Updated or actua
costs of the structural measures are shown on Revised Table 2.

EFFECTS OF WORKS OF IMPROVEMENT

There is no change in the effects of the project except those of a monetary
nature resulting from change in price base and consideration of future

development without a project.




PROJECT BENEFITS

The estimated average annual monetary damage (revised table 5) within the
watershed will be reduced from $135,794 to $20,166, or 85 percent. Crop

and pasture damages will be reduced from $5,043 to 51,784, or 65 percent.
Other agricultural damage, such as less of fences, farming equipment, live-
stock, and other property, will be reduced from $3,147 to $670, or 79 per-
cent. Road and bridge damage will be reduced from $4,812 to $1,099, or

77 percent. Urban damage in the city of Kenedy will be reduced from $97,187
to 811,761, or 88 percent. The overbank deposition of damaging sediment
upon flood plain soils, mow occurring at the rate of $1,367 annually, will
be reduced to $908, or 34 percent. Flood plain scour damages will be reduced
from $3,058 to $1,042, or 66 percent.

Tneidental recreation benefits will be $458 amnually.

Benefits averaging $224 annually will accrue from reduction of floodwater
damages on the main stem of the San Antonio River below the watershed.

Although not considered pertinent from a national viewpoint, secondary
benefits will amount to $8,887 annually in the immediate locale.

The total average annual benefits from structural works of improvement are
estimated to be $115,397.

COMPARISON OF BENEFITS AND COSTS

The total average annual cost of structural measures (amortized total instal-
lation cost and project administration plus operation and maintenance) is
$85,651. These measures are expected to produce average annual benefits,
excluding secondary benefits, of $106,510, resulting in a benefit-cost

ratio of 1.2:1.0.

The ratio of total average annual project benefits, including secendary
benefits accruing to structural measures, is estimated to be $115,397,

giving a benefit-cost ratio of 1.3:1.0 (revised table 6).

PROVISIONS FOR OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

There will be no changes in the provisions for operation and maintenance
of the structural measures.

The estimated average anmnual operation and maintemance cost is $1,500 based
on 1973 prices.




£L6T Isquaaoy
I1 ‘on juamarddng

WESI3E 1C [IUURYD TRANIFU PIUTIIP Tlom ‘PaTTPOWuA - (N) /T
*jiosa TAUUBYD PU®R ZT "ON 21n3onils
SuTpie3er 193BmpooT] 1o0) seofid g6 pue ‘gl *ON 9INIoNils JUFPIslLL IIIPAPOOTF PUR IUIWIEIII PUBT 10 180D Ten3ydy 13smg adfig /T

£CLhTe EY0°TR6 069°€92°2 I24rodd IVIGL
0Ly ein'e. .. .. ... . 0GO°EEZ.: . - 0TRoyi'e STANSVAN TVINLINYLS TvIOL
055°822 065 8¢ -~ 83807 191310 - [esoaqng
055 822 055’8t ~ _ BaY3Ty pue]
51805 19430
OL% 64T 00S° Y . . 0£6° 9T - UCTIBIISTUTUPY 308[01g - {¥101qng
056651 004°T 058 £5T : EETeT)
085°61T 008°z 0BO°LTT uoF309dsu] GOTIONIJEUCY

JDTAIDS UOTIRAIISUOL TTOS
« UOTIRIISTUTWPY 3J0aloag

OEL*BIT - 0EL BIT 830Talag Juplasufsuj — TE101qQNS
064 81T - 0£L 81T JDTAIIE UOTIBAIBFUOS TTO§
S30TAlog JUTIDDUTIUY
09/ 998" 1 - 09.°948° T * - Uofaoniisuo; - ¥3039ng
00L°66%° 1T - 00L° 667" T 4 AT /T (H) “jaom Tauuey)p
090°L%e 090°LnC z *oN goIn3onils BUTpIRlsy I81EMPOOTI
3DIAIIG UOTIBAIIEUC) TFOS
WO T 3onl13800)

STAOSVAN TVENIINYLS

[LTAETY o EEBYERL: .. OLTTET JNIHIVIEL ONV'I TVIOL
0ig8"8s 009°5¢ 0L7°ET SOURISTIEY TR2TUYDI],
£6n 6y E6Y°6% - z8t1'y 210y pueTa3usy
BEO*0LE 8Z0°0cE - EBBL 1Y PUET21n388g
zLg2Te LB 2IC - SHTS B310Y puerdoiy
INAWLVIET NV
T30, : Epung 19430 T Spung 94% T puET OOV Ty WoI] 31807 UOTIBT[¥ISG]
H H MET OTTIqNd ! Teiapag~uoN H :
H /T (s1erroq) 31803 POIFWTISF H Jaquny : H

BEX], ‘poysisjeym We9l) OPFPRODET
1500 NOLIVTIVISHI 10Ar0dd QELVWILST ~ T dTAVL GdSTAZE




£ L6T 19QUWDAOK
IT *oN 3usmeTddng
‘wWeBI3S 10 TIUUBRYD TeRANIRU PIUTILP Tias ‘poTiFpomun - (N) \M

-

*slaom TouURYD pue g °*ON 9In3INiIs 103 sadfad £46T PUT €T °ON 2InJOnils 103 sIs0d Tenidy :oseqg 907id /T

oLhEin*e 0S0°EET 0SS°82C QTR OHNZ° T 0£L°81T 09L°9%8°T : V1oL aNvids
0eEh6L2 005 0e6°4L2 . UoT3IRIISTUTUPY I09[01g
00L°708°T 0007602  000°60Z  00L°66S°T 000°00T 00L°66%°T _ Te3loaqng
00.°%08°1 000°S0Z 000°S0T 00.°66S°I 000°00T 00.°66%°T /T (N) seoTTm TT°2
. MIoM TAauuely)
0hE°68¢€ 065°¢€2 056°¢ET 06.°69¢ AAL]S 090°L%E Te3034ng
010°¢¢e 0L£°¢ET 0lE'eT 0h%9°612 09% 0T 081°60¢ €T
0£E“9ST 081°0T 081°0T 0ST 94T 0128 088 °LET A
mwkﬂuuﬂkuw

Surpaeiay 193BAPOOTJ

3809 T JA9Y3aQ ¢ S3IYsty : 99G 71 'd : SULASAUFAUY : UOTIONIISUO) waiqy
UoOF3eITEeISUT : Telol pueT : B30l : :
TE303 : spung IsY3g0 ¢ spung 99G¢ ' 'd - S150) WOTIEBTIEISU :

83500 UOFIeITEISU]

/T (sxe1T0Q)
SEXa] ‘poysiajep II°1) OPTPUOISH

NOIINATIISIA IS03 FIALINNLS QIIVHIISH -~ ¢ F14VI JEISIAHEY




1l
L
i

,JuomuBTTEsy A II {93910U03 YITm PAUTT -~

EL6T adqmasoy
TI *9R Juswatddng

But3sxe 3O

JusmudrTEBey D7 IT

TISUUBYD UBGAN TRINIBU PIUTISP TTOM poTiTpomun uy - g Iz

{X00x YITa pouI] - Jauuwyd Juraw

*uotielasfian yirs peury - Touurya - Burlstxs JoO
X2 O Juanudi(esl pur Juswalxerum y-T I /T

“£1p geTAIaYl0 - FJouma 2de1ans jo gporIad Fupanp LTuo smory —

TRxaweydy - 3 F

a H. A-TIX LS Li's oeo* oo ¢eT0  §f £000" 17652 0SZTZT 0SZ‘TT  0I1°'9L  O00+62
a N A~T 11 £ £°5 0g0*" oeo* [4 3 LI '} 9000° 8°85¢2 0S2°2T 0SZ°TT  01°9/ 00+%Z
| N A-T 1T 8°9 89 oeo” oo FA2 B ¥ 4 EE00G” 07652 00§ ‘LT O00S°LT L6718  O0+1IZ
- N A-T 11 g's g's GeEo” oLo* A 20 R ) 6T1000" £'86T 00S'LT 00S*4T  £6°18 0PI
| L -1 11 0°9 0°9 oeo* 0g0” 112 0 00’0 00T A S oot 056E 11939 8t 00+96
a N a~1 11 0't 0°'¢t o0Lo’ oLot T1:2 g 0G'0 001 050G £ 662 056€ 056% ¥8°E 00+26
| N =1 IT 0'€ ¢t A 0L0” 1:% s 00°¢ 00T TI%000" 7662 056¢ 11913 ¥8°E S5+68
k| N -1 11 L 8 S'IT  &T0° ST0"  1:9°1 & GO 0T- GL 001IG" 1862 0S6€ 056g 78°t £Z+68
I N -1 11 9°'22 9°2¢ £10° ST0*  TI:¢'T S 00T 21 o%zo-’ £°062 056t 0568 LB°E 00+98
k| N o G gtiz §°{T ¢10° SIG*  T:6'T § 00Z'z  zZI 95¢0" 67€92 056¢ 139713 i8°¢ 0S+£8
| N -1 I1 70T 0T ST0° ST0* 16T ¢ 0500 21 EEZZ0°-  9'06Z 0S6E 119,15 i8¢t 05+08
q N 3~-T 11 9°01 901 ¢I0° §I0* TI:S'T § 050°G {1 15000 7062 0S6% 0sS6L £8°¢ 00+4¢
q N -1 11 B'ZI 8¢l LIG° SI0"  I:5°T S 0500 ZI 0ss60 " £°687 069% 009y 06% 00+5L
a N -1 1T 6" 9T 6'%¥T  S10” SI0"  TI:5°T & 0s0'0 1 §L200° Z'882 [ H 009% 06 00414
| N -1 11 64T 6*LT SI0° S10°  T:8'T £ 495'0 21 091710° £°582 009% 009y 06°% 05+89
q N =T I1 %761 %61 SI0° ST0°  T:¢'T 6 BSY'0 eI STHOG* L7648 oosY 009y 06°Y% 00+5S
3 R -1 11 8761 861 SI0T €I0® T1:8'T 0 8S%'0 I 9%¢00" 0°592 005% 009y G6'% 0I+87
k| N -1 11 A XA L°ET SI0° SI0"  TIi6°T 6 €507 zZI EETZ0" 87192 0sz8 0525 i8°S 09+92
g N -1 11 602 6707 sI0° SIG  T:e'T € 0150 2ZY 09%00* Grosz 0%Zs 0szs i85 00+41
q N -1 11 g9ty 59y g10° gI6” 1T g 1L S T4 §LZ00" €652 0525 0529 L3875 00+0T
i N T 1T £9°% S9'% ¢eo* 0L0*  T:% s GOG'c %z 0010G* 2652 [HTAY 11749 i8°¢ 00+g
| N 3T 1T 9v°y an'y X oto"  1:2 0 0016 %z gtI00" 0652 1149 0528 i8°s 00+T

/T i°BPX "NDIITInG ©V! pesy (I1Ing Y: pady i ORI AT TuoTIRAST: T ECETET

UOTITPUOY f TOUEYD:  HIop @ $ ehrej 0, SPTS 14073 JOIDPEINIYIPTM: IUSTPRIY: 2093Ing CEE] . ¥RIY :
Jo B 0330  :DTINEIPAR: IEIgM L31oedey :o¥eurRaq:
32901 @a033g oddy H * SUCTEUMMT( [/UUEL) H

SEX] ‘pIYSIAIEN }99I) OPTPUCOSY

YIVQ TEAIOALLS - V€ TTEVI QasIATY




Ll

. 7
REVISED TABLE 4 ~ ANNUAL COST
Escondido Creek Watershed, Texas
(Dollars)
: Amortization : Operation
H of : and H
Evaluation t Installation : Maintenance :
Unit : Cost 1/ : Cost 2/ : Total
Floodwater Retarding Structures
Nos. 12 and 13 and Chamnel Work 74,614 1,500 76,114
Project Administration 9,537 9,537
GRAND TOTAL ---84,151 1,500 85,651

1/ Price Base: Actual costs for structure No. 13 and 1973 costs
for structure No. 12 amortized for 50 year at 3.125 percent;
and 1973 costs for chamnel work amortized for 100 years at

3.125 percent.

2/ Price Base: 1973

Supplement No. II
November 1973




8

REVISED
TABLE 5 ~ ESTIMATED AVERAGE ANNUAL FLOOD DAMAGE REDUCTION BENEFITS

Escondido Creek Watershed, Texas
(Dollars) 1/

: Estimated Average :
: Annual Damage : Damage
1 Without : With H Reduction
Item : Project : Project H Benefit
Floodwater
Crop and Pasture 5,043 1,784 3,259
Other Agricultural 3,147 670 2,477
Nonagricultural _
Road and Bridge _ 4,812 1,099 3,713
Urban 97,187 11,761 85,426
Subtotal 110,189 15,314 94,875
Sediment
Overbank Deposition 1,367 908 459
Erosion
Flood Plain Scour 3,058 1,042 2,016
Indirect 21,180 2,902 18,278
TOTAL . 135,794 20,166 115,628

-

1/ Price Base: Nonagricultural damages - Current prices (1973);
All other damages - Adjusted normalized prices, April 1966.

Supplement No. II
November 1973




£L6T A9quaisoN
II *oN jusmeTddng

“ATTENUUR QRS FO SITIBUSq
UOT3IINPa1 demep pooTy apracid TTFAM B2iInsSeaw Juswiwsil puel 3ey) POIBWFIS3 ST 3IT ‘UOTITPPE Ul /9
*S8insesm poleTaiidIUl /G
*h STqEL DOSTARY uwWoIJ MM
"upeTd POOTJF 29ATY OFUOIUY URS 03 SOBEWEP UT UOTIONPII WOIF SITIOUIY /€
"§3In3ona3s FUTPIEIIX 1IIBMPOOTI JO UOTIBTTEIBUT 03 TRIUSPIOUT UOTIBOIODI WOIJ SITIoudg Iz

996T Trady *soopad

pazITemIou pa3snipy - s37zauaq iayzo TTV (E€L6T) S90Tad judiamd - $3TJsudq TEINITAOTIZBUON ieseqg’ 9011y /I

T:E°1 TS9°68  L6E°STT 1888 vie 8y  /§ 828°S0T TVIOL QNVYD
LES'6 . UoT3eiISTUTWPY I08l01g
T:6°'T PIT 9L L6E STT L88°s T4 A 8ch 878°S0T /S aop
Teuuey) pue ‘g1 pue
ZT °*SoN seanloniig
BUTpIeIdY I9IBAPOOTI
oT3I®Y : Fi3 : Te30], 2 Alepuodag @ .wm : Fid : uofionpoy ITUn
3807 : 1s0) 3 ! a8yl : uoTIe2avsy ¢ a3emeq @ UOTIBNnTRAY
IFFeusg @ TENUUY @ : : : TElusproul :
! 93vaaay /T S31iousg Tenuiy SBBA9AY :

(saeTToqQ)

SEX?], ‘paysioley YI22I1) OpTPuOIST

STANSVIN TVANLIIOULS HOA LS0D ONV SIIIANZE J0 NOSTHVAWOD ~ 9 HIgVI CISIATY




